

No. 14-114

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID KING, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

SYLVIA MATTHEWS BURWELL, U.S. SECRETARY
OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
To the United States Court of Appeals
For the Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF CONSUMERS'
RESEARCH AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

RONALD A. CASS
Counsel of Record
CASS & ASSOCIATES, PC
10560 Fox Forest Drive
Great Falls, VA 22066-1743
(703) 438-7590
roncass@cassassociates.net

December 29, 2014

WILSON-EPES PRINTING CO., INC. – (202) 789-0096 – WASHINGTON, D. C. 20002

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. COURTS SHOULD NOT SPECULATE ABOUT PRACTICAL CONSEQUENCES IN INTERPRETING GOVERNING LE- GAL TEXT	5
A. Courts' Constitutional Role Limits Focus to Sources of Law, Not Consequences.....	5
B. Consideration of Adverse Effects Does Not Provide a Basis for Judicial Interpretation of Constitutional or Statutory Provisions.....	9
II. CONSIDERATION OF PRACTICAL CONSEQUENCES OF STATUTORY COMMANDS IS THE PROVINCE OF THE POLITICAL BRANCHES, NOT THE COURTS.....	11
III. THE GOVERNMENT'S SPECULATION THAT PETITIONER'S INTERPRE- TATION WOULD PRODUCE "DIS- ASTROUS CONSEQUENCES" FOR HEALTH INSURANCE MARKETS IG- NORES POTENTIAL ADJUSTMENTS ...	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. Several Adjustments Are Available to the Political Branches to Address Availability of Tax Subsidies in Individual Insurance Markets	17
1. Congress Can Amend the ACA to Make Tax Subsidies Available on the Federal Exchanges.....	17
2. Even Without Congressional Revision, the ACA Provides Means to Address Any Adverse Consequences	19
3. Even If The States Fail to Establish Exchanges, The Executive Branch Can Alleviate Adverse Consequences Through the Use of Risk Corridors.....	20
B. Adjustments Also Are Available to Manage Transitional Issues in Insurance Markets.....	22
1. Adverse Selection Problems Did Not Cause Immediate Difficulties in States That Implemented Non-Discrimination Policies During the 1990s	22
2. Federal and State Laws Restrict Impact of Effects from Reducing Subsidies by Regulating Decisions to Decline or Non-Renew Health-Care Insurance.....	26
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Artuz v. Bennett</i> , 531 U.S. 4 (2000)	12
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	10, 11
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 349 U.S. 294 (1955)	10
<i>Chevron USA, Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 847 (1984)	4, 6, 13, 14
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	8, 11
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 759 F.3d 358 (4th Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lewis v. City of Chicago</i> , 560 U.S. 205 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	7-8, 11
<i>National Broadcasting Co. v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 190 (1943).....	15
<i>National Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012)	3, 16, 22
<i>Northern Pipeline Constr. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982)	9, 10, 11
<i>Ragsdale v. Wolverine World Wide</i> , 535 U.S. 81 (2002)	12, 19
<i>Reeves v. Ernst & Young</i> , 494 U.S. 56 (1990)	13, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2594 (2011)	3, 10, 11
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. art. III.....	9, 14
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
26 U.S.C. § 36B	5, 18, 20
26 U.S.C. § 36B(2)(A)	18
26 U.S.C. § 36B(b)(2)(A).....	20
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-2(c)(1)(A).....	27
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-2(c)(2)(A)(i)	27
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-2(c)(2)(B)	27
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-12.....	26
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-42(c)(1)(A).....	27
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-42(c)(2)(A)(i)	27
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-42(c)(2)(B).....	27
42 U.S.C. § 627.6425(1).....	27
42 U.S.C. § 627.6425(3).....	27
42 U.S.C. § 18031.....	2, 5, 18
42 U.S.C. § 18041.....	2, 5, 18
42 U.S.C. § 18052(a)(1)	19
42 U.S.C. § 18052(a)(2)(A)	19
42 U.S.C. § 18052(b)(1)	19
42 U.S.C. § 18062(a)	20
42 U.S.C. § 18062(b)(1)(A)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 706.....	14
American Taxpayer Relief Act of 2012, Pub. L. 112-240 126 Stat. 2313, § 642 (2012)	18
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Tit. VII, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2k.....	9
Communications Act of 1934, Pub. L. No. 73-416, 48 Stat. 1064 (1934), 47 U.S.C. §§ 301-309.....	15
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (March 23, 2010)..... <i>passim</i>	
La. Rev. Stat. § 22:1074(A)	27
La. Rev. Stat. § 22:1074(C)(1)(a)	27
La. Rev. Stat. § 22:1074(C)(2)(c).....	27
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 376.454.1	27
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 376.454.4	27
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 376.454.4(b)(2)	27
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 58-51-20	27
N.H. Rev. Stat. § 420-G:6	27
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 44-787(1)	27
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 44-787(2)	27
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 687B.320	27
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 687B.340	27
S.C. Code § 38-71-335(A)	27
S.C. Code § 38-71-675(A)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
S.C. Code § 38-71-675(C)	27
S.C. Code § 38-71-675(C)(2)(b)	27
S.D. Codified Laws § 58-17-18.....	27
S.D. Codified Laws § 58-17-83.....	27
78 Fed. Reg. 15,410, 15,411 (March 11, 2013)	20

COURT FILINGS

Amicus Brief of the Governor of Washington Christine Gregoire, <i>U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Services, et al. v. Florida</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012) (No. 11-398), http://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/publications/supreme_court_preview/briefs/11-398_petition_eramcugovgregoire.authcheckdam.pdf	23-24
--	-------

OTHER AUTHORITIES AND MATERIALS

<i>A Post Obamacare Strategy</i> , Wall St. J., Dec. 14, 2014, http://www.wsj.com/articles/a-post-obamacare-strategy-1418601071	17
Thomas C. Buchmuller & John E. DiNardo, Implications for California of New York’s Recent Health Insurance Reforms (2000)..	23
Clark Byse, <i>Judicial Review of Administrative Interpretation of Statutes: An Analysis of Chevron’s Step Two</i> , 2 Admin. L. J. 255 (1988)	14
Ronald A. Cass, The Rule of Law in America (2001)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Ronald A. Cass, <i>Vive La Deference? Rethinking the Balance Between Administrative and Judicial Discretion</i> , 83 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. (forthcoming, 2015), http://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=2516596	14
Colin S. Diver, <i>Statutory Interpretation in the Administrative State</i> , 133 U. Pa. L. Rev. 549 (1985).....	13
John Duffy, <i>Administrative Common Law in Judicial Review</i> , 77 Tex. L. Rev. 113 (1998).....	14
Frank H. Easterbrook, <i>Legal Interpretation and the Power of the Judiciary</i> , 7 Harv. J. L. & Pub. Pol'y 87 (1984)	3, 4
Einer Elhauge, <i>A Chevron for the House and Senate: Deferring to Post-Enactment Congressional Resolutions that Interpret Ambiguous Statutes</i> , 124 Harv. L. Rev. 1507 (2011).....	12
Cynthia Farina, <i>Statutory Interpretation and the Balance of Power in the Administrative State</i> , 89 Colum. L. Rev. 452 (1989).....	14
Federalist No. 47 (Madison).....	11
Federalist No. 48 (Madison).....	11
Federalist No. 78 (Hamilton)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Beth C. Fuchs, Expanding the Individual Health Insurance Market: Lessons from the State Reforms of the 1990s (2004), https://folio.iupui.edu/bitstream/handle/10244/506/no4synthe sisreport.pdf	22
Andy Grewal, <i>How King v. Burwell Creates Problems for 2014-2015 Health Care Enrollees</i> , 32 Yale J. Reg. Online (2014) (forthcoming), http://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=2525951	7
<i>Health Policy Briefs: Risk Corridors</i> , Health Affairs (June 26, 2014), http://healthaffairs.org/healthpolicybriefs/brief_pdfs/healthpolicybrief_118.pdf	21
Keith N. Hylton, Antitrust Law: Economic Theory and Common Law Evolution (2003).....	10-11
Adele Kirk, <i>Riding the Bull: Experience with Individual Market Reform in Washington, Kentucky and Massachusetts</i> , 25 J. Health Politics, Pol'y & L. 133 (2000).....	25-26
Conrad F. Meier, Council for Affordable Health Insurance, Destroying Insurance Markets: How Guaranteed Issue and Community Rating Destroyed the Individual Health Insurance Market in Eight States (2005), http://www.cahi.org/cahi_contents/resources/pdf/destroyinginsmrkts05.pdf	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Alan C. Monheit et al., <i>Community Rating and Sustainable Individual Health Insurance Markets in New Jersey</i> , 23 Health Affairs 167 (2004)	22
Norman J. Ornstein, et al., Vital Statistics on Congress, (updated Jul. 11, 2013), http://www.brookings.edu/~/media/Research/Files/Reports/2013/07/vital%20statistics%20congress%20mann%20ornstein/Vital%20Statistics%20Chapter%205%20%20Congressional%20Staff%20and%20Operating%20Expenses_UPDATE.pdf	12
Carol M. Ostrom, <i>Why Washington State's Health Reform Faltered after Loss of Mandates</i> , Seattle Times, (March 28, 2012), http://seattletimes.com/html/localnews/2017852301_insurancemandate28m.html	24
Richard J. Pierce, <i>Chevron and Its Aftermath: Judicial Review of Agency Interpretations of Statutory Provisions</i> , 41 Vand. L. Rev. 301 (1988)	13
Sara Rosenbaum, <i>The Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act: Implications for Public Health Policy and Practice</i> , 126 Pub. Health Rep. 130 (Jan.-Feb. 2011), http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC3001814/	7
Frederick Schauer, <i>Thinking Like a Lawyer: A New Introduction to Legal Reasoning</i> (2009).....	4

x

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Alex Wayne, <i>State Obamacare Strategies Take Shape as Court Case Looms</i> , Bloomberg News, Nov. 11, 2014, http://www.bloomberg.com/news/2014-11-11/state-obamacare-strategies-take-shape-as-court-case-looms.html	17
Leigh Wachenheim & Hans Leida, The Impact of Guaranteed Issue and Community Rating Reforms on Individual Insurance Markets (March 2012), http://www.ahipcoverage.com/wp-content/uploads/2012/03/Updated-Milliman-Report.pdf	22, 23, 24, 25
